A Transitional Services Agreement has been entered into between the Company and the Purchaser on 30

September 2021, pursuant to which the Company and the Cold Storage Group will, following Completion,

provide each other with certain transitional services, including:

- the services of Aidan Hughes to the Cold Storage Group for up to six months following Completion;

- the use by the Company of the name “Norish” pending the Company’s change of name.

2. Document Available For Inspection

Copies of this document may be inspected at the registered office of the Company during the usual business

hours on any weekday (Saturdays and public holidays excepted). This document is also available free of charge

for such period on the Company’s website at www.norish.com. In light of public health regulations and

recommendations during the Covid-19 Pandemic, we request that shareholders avail of the facility to inspect

this document on line rather than at the registered office.

http://www.norish.com/

 17

PART III

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

Group Accounts

(1)

Temperature

Controlled (2)

Consideration

Retained (3)
Adjusted (4)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-Current Assets

Goodwill  2,338 0 0 2,338

Intangible Assets 1,269 0 0 1,269

Property Plant &

Equipment
22,898 19,674 0 3,224

Biological Assets 770 0 0 770

  27,275 19,674 0 7,601

Current Assets

Trade and other

receivables
7,526 3,983 0 3,543

Inventories 58 0 0 58

Cash and cash

equivalents
1,550 1,136 57,268 57,682

Assets of disposal

group
381 0 0 381

  9,515 5,119 57,268 61,664

Total Assets 36,790 24,793 57,268 69,265

Equity attributable to

owners of the parent

Total Equity 18,852 3,495 48,665 64,022

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 5,514 4,397 0 1,117

Deferred tax 1,244 1,172 0 72

  6,758 5,569 0 1,189

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
6,288 3,294 0 2,994

Current tax liabilities 151 189 0 -38

Borrowings 4,741 3,643 0 1,098

Intercompany Balance 0 8,603 8,603 0

  11,180 15,729 8,603 4,054

Total Equity and

Liabilities
36,790 24,793 57,268 69,265

 18

Notes:

1.  Norish Plc audited group balance sheet as at 31 December 2020,

2.  Temperature controlled storage (Cold Stores) division, the subject of the disposal, balance sheet as at

31 December 2020.

3.  Consideration retained within the group post-disposal and before planned return of capital to

shareholders.

 Figure is prior to any transaction and restructuring costs.

4.  Adjusted balance sheet as at 31 December 2020 post-disposal of temperature controlled storage

division.

 19

PART IV

DEFINITIONS

The following words and expressions shall have the following meanings in this document unless the context